

LISTED ON: 18.04.2016
BEFORE COURT NO. 04
ITEM NO. 46

SECTION-IX
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL) NOS. 15953, 13764 OF 2012
AND 8992 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF
WITH
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO.1

(Application for condonation of delay of 253 days in filing SLP (C) No. 15953 of 2012)

VICKY RESTAURENT & BAR

...PETITIONER

-VERSUS-

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The SLP (c) Nos. 15953 and 13764 of 2012 were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 30th April, 2012, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“ Permission to file SLP granted.

Issue notice, both on the application for condonation of delay, as also on the Special Leave Petition, returnable two weeks after the summer vacation.

Dasti, in addition, is permitted.

Let the matters be listed on the returnable date.

Let both the matters be heard together.”

Thereafter, SLP(c) No. 8992 of 2013 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 4th March, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“ Exemption allowed.

Permission to file lengthy list of dates and synopsis is granted.

Issue notice.

Let the matter be tagged with S.L.P. (C) No. 5430 of 2013.”

Further, SLP (c) No. 8992 of 2013 was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 9th April, 2013, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“ On mentioning, let this matter be taken on Board.

Learned counsel submits that on 4th March, 2013, when notice was issued, a direction was given for the matter to be tagged with S.L.P. (C) No. 5430 of 2013. It should have been directed to be tagged along with S.L.P. (C) No. 15953 of 2012.

Let the Order of 4th March, 2013, be corrected accordingly”.

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that service position in the matters above-mentioned is given as under: -

SLP (C) No. 15953 of 2012:-

It is submitted that there are five Respondents in the instant matter. The Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 are represented through Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate and counter affidavit along with additional affidavit filed on their behalf have already been included in the paper books. A.D Card duly signed has been received back from Respondent No.5 but no one has entered appearance on behalf of said Respondent so far.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 13764 of 2012:-

It is submitted that there are four Respondents in the instant matter and all the Respondents are represented through Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate and counter affidavit along with additional affidavit filed on their behalf have already been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

SLP (C) No. 8992 of 2013:-

It is submitted that there are four Respondents in the instant matter and all the Respondents are represented through Mr. Nishant R. Katneshwarkar, Advocate and counter affidavit has already been included in the paper books.

Service of notice is complete.

It is lastly submitted that counsel for the petitioners in all the matters above-mentioned have not filed rejoinder affidavit so far.

Lastly, the matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 7th April, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

“ List for final disposal on a non-miscellaneous day.”

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this report.

Dated this the 16th day of April, 2016.

Sd/-
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

Mrs. V.D. Khanna, Adv.
Mr. Manoj K. Mishra, Adv.
Mr. N. R. Katneshwarkar, Adv.

at

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR